
Rev. 11/29/99 

Page 1 of 2 

NOTICE TO BIDDERS 
 

TRAFFIC CONTROL 
PREVAILING WAGE COVERAGE 

 
The following defines the United States Department of Labor’s interpretation of contract 
labor provision coverage for employees who work for traffic control companies and /or 
perform traffic control duties. 
 
Non-covered Supplier Designated Duties: 
 
Employees of bona fide “Material Persons/Suppliers” are not covered.  A Material 
Person/Supplier is limited to supply, delivery, and routine maintenance (once a week) of 
barricades, cones, flashers, etc. to the job site. 
 
The following functions, except as qualified in “6.” below, do not come under the 
prevailing wage requirements of the contracts: 
 

1. Supply and delivery of traffic control devices such as barricades, cones, 
barrels, flashers and signboards. 

 
2. Routine and periodic maintenance service (usually once a week). 

 
3. Removal of equipment from job site. 

 
4. In connection with delivery, they may drop the equipment at a central 

stockpile location or at various locations along the project.  Employees of 
company may set-up the equipment as long as such set-up is by dropping 
barrels and cones from the back of a moving truck. 

 
5. Maintenance would consist of inspecting and cleaning the equipment, 

replacing broken or lost equipment, replacing barricades knocked down or out 
of line, and changing light bulbs and barricades. 

 
6. If an employee spends more than 20% of their workweek performing the 

above duties on a Davis-Bacon (Federal-Aid) project or other Davis-Bacon 
(Federal-Aid) projects, prevailing wage rates would apply for the time so 
spent. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Rev. 11/29/99 

Page 2of 2 

 
Covered Contractor or Subcontractor Duties: 
 
The following functions are covered under the contract labor provisions.  Any contractor 
performing these duties will need to be listed on a Request to Sublet form and their 
employees performing the duties will need to be listed on a Certified Payroll form and 
submitted following the appropriate procedures. 
 
Related and continuing traffic control services such as, but not limited to: 
 

1. Moving barricades and barriers as construction work progresses. 
 

2. Moving barricades for lane closures and changes. 
 

3. Painting traffic lines. 
 

4. Sandblasting to remove traffic lines. 
 

5. Applying and removing traffic tape. 
 

6. Setting up barrels or barricades other than those dropped from the back of a 
moving truck. 

 
7. Digging postholes to erect temporary warning signs (only). 

 
8. Erection of advance temporary warning signs. 

 
9. Placing temporary signboards. 

 
On Federal-aid Projects (only) when there is no appropriate classification listed under 
either the state or federal wage determinations, a classification wage rate will be 
negotiated using the procedures under FHWA 1273, REQUIRED CONTRACT 
PROVISIONS FEDERAL-AID CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS, Part IV. PAYMENT OF 
PREDERTERMINED MINIMUM WAGE, Subp. 2. Classifications. 

















�

























































�



 

 

Dec. 18, 2023 

Notice of truck rental rate certification and effective date 
The Department of Labor and Industry (DLI) commissioner has certified the minimum truck rental rates for state-
funded highway projects effective Dec. 18, 2023. This certification follows the publication of the Notice of Truck 
Rental Rate Determination in the State Register on Nov. 27, 2023, and the informal conference held pursuant to 
Minnesota Rules, part 5200.1105 on Dec. 11, 2023. 

According to Minnesota Rules, part 5200.1105, the purpose of the informal conference was for DLI to obtain 
further input regarding the determined rates prior to the certification. No written input regarding the 
determination was received by DLI prior to the informal conference. 

The truck rental rate is determined for each equipment type by adding the average hourly cost of operating the 
vehicle to the certified prevailing-wage rate for the driver. The average hourly operating costs are determined 
by voluntary survey of truck owner operators, trucking contractors and trucking firms. Cost data used in DLI’s 
analysis must be representative of five trucking firms of various size and five independent truck owner operators 
for each type of truck. 

The determination of the minimum truck rental rates by region are as follows. 

Three-axle units 
 

Region 

 

Effective date 

 

607 driver rate 

 

Operating cost 

 

Truck rental rate 

Region 1 Certification date $58.61 $37.35 $95.96 

 Increase May 1, 2024 $61.54 $37.35 $98.89 

Region 2 Certification date $51.97 $37.35 $89.32 

 Increase May 1, 2024 $54.57 $37.35 $91.92 

Region 3 Certification date $45.02 $37.35 $82.37 

Region 4 Certification date $51.97 $37.35 $89.32 



Labor Standards, 443 Lafayette Road N., St. Paul, MN 55155 • 651-284-5091 • dli.mn.gov 

Region Effective date 607 driver rate Operating cost Truck rental rate 

 Increase May 1, 2024 $54.57 $37.35 $91.92 

Region 5 Certification date $39.50 $37.35 $76.85 

Region 6 Certification date $54.16 $37.35 $91.51 

Region 7 Certification date $46.65 $37.35 $84.00 

Region 8 Certification date $32.16 $37.35 $69.51 

Region 9 Certification date $56.36 $37.35 $93.71 

Region 10 Certification date $55.96 $37.35 $93.31 

Four or more axle units 

Region Effective date 604 driver rate Operating cost Truck rental rate 

Region 1 Certification date $58.71 $51.50 $110.21 

 Increase May 1, 2024 $61.65 $51.50 $113.15 

Region 2 Certification date $52.11 $51.50 $103.61 

 Increase May 1, 2024 54.72 $51.50 $106.22 

Region 3 Certification date $38.51 $51.50 $90.01 

Region 4 Certification date $53.73 $51.50 $105.23 

Region 5 Certification date $44.00 $51.50 $95.50 

Region 6 Certification date $54.26 $51.50 $105.76 



Labor Standards, 443 Lafayette Road N., St. Paul, MN 55155 • 651-284-5091 • dli.mn.gov 

Region 7 Certification date $46.20 $51.50 $97.70 

Region 8 Certification date $43.75 $51.50 $95.25 

Region 9 Certification date $56.46 $51.50 $107.96 

Region 10 Certification date $56.06 $51.50 $107.56 

Tractor 

Region Effective date 602 driver    rate Operating cost Tractor-only 
truck rental 

rate 

Plus trailer 
operating 

cost 

Tractor trailer 
rental rate 

Region 1 Certification date $59.29 $54.96 $114.25 $11.46 $125.71 

 Increase May 1, 
2024 

$62.25 $54.96 $117.21 $11.46 $128.67 

Region 2 Certification date $52.66 $54.96 $107.62 $11.46 $119.08 

 Increase May 1, 
2024 

$55.29 $54.96 $110.25 $11.46 $121.71 

Region 3 Certification date $48.35 $54.96 $103.31 $11.46 $114.77 

Region 4 Certification date $38.30 $54.96 $93.26 $11.46 $104.72 

Region 5 Certification date $42.00 $54.96 $96.96 $11.46 $108.42 

Region 6 Certification date $39.50 $54.96 $94.46 $11.46 $105.92 

Region 7 Certification date $45.40 $54.96 $100.36 $11.46 $111.82 

Region 8 Certification date $48.45 $54.96 $103.41 $11.46 $114.87 

Region 9 Certification date $48.75 $54.96 $103.71 $11.46 $115.17 



Labor Standards, 443 Lafayette Road N., St. Paul, MN 55155 • 651-284-5091 • dli.mn.gov 

Region 10 Certification date $48.45 $54.96 $103.41 $11.46 $114.87 

The current operating costs and truck rental rates may be reviewed by accessing DLI’s website at 
https://dli.mn.gov/business/employment-practices/prevailing-wage-minimum-truck-rental-rates. Questions 
about the truck rental rates or the informal conference notice below can be answered by calling 651-284-5192. 

The minimum truck rental rate for these four types of trucks in the State’s 10 highway and heavy construction 
areas will be effective for all highway and heavy construction projects financed in whole or part with state funds 
advertised for bid on or after the day the notice of certification is published in the State Register. 

Sincerely, 

Nicole Blissenbach 

DLI commissioner 


